

GAHC010171642022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5630/2022

RATNESWAR BARMAN
S/O. LT. SONARAM BARMAN, R/O. HOUSE NO.8, CHITRACHAL PATH,
SILPUKHURI NABAGRAHA ROAD, P.O. SILPUKHURI, P.S. CHANDMARI,
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

KAMRUP (M) DIST.
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP (M) DIST.
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

PRAGJYOTISHPUR POLICE STATION
GUWAHATI-781150.

6:MUSTT. MEENA BEGUM

W/O. MD. ABDUL RASHID R/O. AAMGAON
BONDA
P.S. PRAGJYOTISHPUR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781150

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 02/09/2022

Heard Mr. B.D. Goswami, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The petitioner is seeking a direction from this Court upon the respondents to execute the order dated 14/08/2012 passed by the learned Executive Magistrate, Kamrup (M), in connection with case No. 10n/2007.

Issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Ms. N. Bordoloi, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and DM Department, Assam, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1 and Ms. M. Barman, learned Government Advocate, Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 to 5. As such, no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel (s) within one week from today.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no. 6 by registered post with A/D as well as usual process within one week from today.

Pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondents to redress the grievance of the petitioner, in accordance with law, if so advised.

List the matter accordingly.

JUDGE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant