

GAHC010171642022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5630/2022

RATNESWAR BARMAN
S/O. LT. SONARAM BARMAN, R/O. HOUSE NO.8, CHITRACHAL PATH,
SILPUKHURI NABAGRAHA ROAD, P.O. SILPUKHURI, P.S. CHANDMARI,
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

KAMRUP (M) DIST.
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP (M) DIST.
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

PRAGJYOTISHPUR POLICE STATION
GUWAHATI-781150.

6:MUSTT. MEENA BEGUM

W/O. MD. ABDUL RASHID R/O. AAMGAON
BONDA
P.S. PRAGJYOTISHPUR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781150

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D GOSWAMI, MR. J M GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 11.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. J.M. Gogoi appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 11.11.2024 is carefully perused and upon such perusal, it appears that the notice was issued to the respondent No. 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 27.09.2024 & 21.09.2024 respectively.

Now, in regard to the notice issued by registered post with A/D, it appears that the notice issue to the respondent No. 6 has been received un-served with the postal remark "**Insufficient address, return to sender**".

Further, in regard to the notice issued by usual process, it appears that the process server's report has not been received by the concerned section as of yet. As such, **the**

concerned section is directed to issue reminder to the concerned authority requesting to provide the service report of the respondent No. 6.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 02.12.2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant