

GAHC010171642022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5630/2022**

RATNESWAR BARMAN  
S/O. LT. SONARAM BARMAN, R/O. HOUSE NO.8, CHITRACHAL PATH,  
SILPUKHURI NABAGRAHA ROAD, P.O. SILPUKHURI, P.S. CHANDMARI,  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND  
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-  
781006.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

KAMRUP (M) DIST.  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
KAMRUP (M) DIST.  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

PRAGJYOTISHPUR POLICE STATION  
GUWAHATI-781150.

6:MUSTT. MEENA BEGUM

W/O. MD. ABDUL RASHID R/O. AAMGAON  
BONDA  
P.S. PRAGJYOTISHPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-781150

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D GOSWAMI, MR. J M GOGOI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.05.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. J.M. Gogoi appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been discerned that the petitioner was directed by the previous Lawazima Court's order dated 16.05.2025 to obtain proper instructions regarding the address of the respondent No. 6, within 7 (seven) days from the date of the said order.

However, in regard to the respondent No. 6, the learned counsel Mr. J.M. Gogoi appearing on behalf of the petitioner before the Lawazima Court today submitted that:—

***“The respondent No. 6 as the plaintiff had already preferred a title suit bearing T.S. No. 6/2019 before the learned Munsiff No. 1, Kamrup(M) against the writ petitioner which is pending for disposal. The respondent no. 6 in the said T.S. No. 6/2019 has been represented by her***

***legal counsel and as such the petitioner may be allowed to take steps upon the respondent No. 6 through her engaged counsel who is presently conducting her case before the learned trial court."***

In view of the submission made above by the learned counsel, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for obtaining necessary orders in regards to the respondent No. 6.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**