

GAHC010171642022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5630/2022

RATNESWAR BARMAN
S/O. LT. SONARAM BARMAN, R/O. HOUSE NO.8, CHITRACHAL PATH,
SILPUKHURI NABAGRAHA ROAD, P.O. SILPUKHURI, P.S. CHANDMARI,
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

KAMRUP (M) DIST.
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP (M) DIST.
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

PRAGJYOTISHPUR POLICE STATION
GUWAHATI-781150.

6:MUSTT. MEENA BEGUM

W/O. MD. ABDUL RASHID R/O. AAMGAON
BONDA
P.S. PRAGJYOTISHPUR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781150

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D GOSWAMI, MR. J M GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 02.06.2025

Heard Mr. B. D. Goswami, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Office note dated 27.05.2020 indicates that due to full information as regards the address of respondent No.6, the notice could not be effectuated.

Mr. B. D. Goswami, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that since the respondent No.6 has preferred a title suit bearing T.S. No.06/2019 before the learned Munsiff No.1, Kamrup (M) against the writ petitioner, which is pending for disposal in connection with a similar issue involved in the writ petition, he may be allowed to take steps upon the respondent No.6 through her engaged counsel, who is personally conducted her case before the learned trial

court.

Prayer is allowed.

Let notice be served by *dasti* mode on the learned counsel appearing for respondent No.6 i.e. Mustt Meena Begum in the T.S. No.6/2019 pending before the court of learned Munsiff No.1, Kamrup (M) by the next date, which is fixed on 16.06.2025. An affidavit to the said effect be filed along with the receipt in support of the services.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant